PRINTED: 01/09/2025 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES						OM	IB NO. 0938-039
	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION			X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/17/2024			
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE			1701 N	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD MCDOWELL RD SVILLE, IN 47712		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	ΓE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 0000	conducted by the I accordance with 4. Survey Date: 12/1 Facility Number: Provider Number: AIM Number: 20 At this Emergency Terrace at Solarbre with Emergency P Medicare and Medicare and Medicare and Suppliers, 42 of The facility has 91 the survey, the cert Living section of the census of 31.	010930 155773 1274710 v Preparedness survey, The on was found in compliance treparedness Requirements for dicaid Participating Providers	E 00	000	January 7, 2025 Brenda Buroker, Director Long-Term Care Division Indiana State Department of Health 2 North Meridian Street Indianapolis, IN 46204 Re: Allegation of Compliance Event ID: M5TZ21 Dear Mrs. Buroker: Please find enclosed the Plan Correction for the State Licens Survey conducted on Decemb 17, 2024. This letter is to infor you that the plan of correction attached is to serve as The Terrace at Solarbron credible allegation of compliance. We allege substantial compliance of January 10,2024. We are requesting paper compliance of this plan of correction. If you have any further question please do not hesitate to contain me at 812-985-0055 Sincerely,	eure er m on for	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE

TITLE

Robin Crowe HFA 01/08/2025

Any defiencystatement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determin other safegaurds provide sufficient protection to the patients. (see instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclo days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID: M5TZ21 Facility ID: 010930 If continuation sheet Page 1 of 12

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 01/09/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155773	ì í	ILDING	ONSTRUCTION	COMPL	DATE SURVEY OMPLETED 2/17/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE			1701 M	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD CDOWELL RD VILLE, IN 47712			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAL DEFICIENCY) Robin Crowe Administrator The Terrace at Solarbron Submission of this plan of correction in no way constitute an admission by The Terrace Solarbron or its management company that the allegations contained in the survey report true and accurate portrayal of provision of nursing care or ot services provided in this facilit The Plan of Correction is prepand executed solely because required by Federal and State Law. This statement of deficiencies plan of correction will be revie at the Monthly Quality Assurance/Assessment Committee meeting.	es at the ther bared it is	COMPLETION DATE	
K 0000								
Bldg. 02	Licensure Survey	e Recertification and State was conducted by the Indiana olth in accordance with 42 CFR	K 00	000	January 7, 2025 Brenda Buroker, Director Long-Term Care Division Indiana State Department of Health			

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

M5TZ21

Facility ID: 010930

If continuation sheet

Page 2 of 12

STATEMEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	02	COMPL	ETED
		155773	B. W	NG	_	12/17/	/2024
				·			
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	₹			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
					CDOWELL RD		
TERRAC	E AT SOLARBRON	NTHE		EVANS	VILLE, IN 47712		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)	1.	DATE
	Facility Number: 0	10930			2 North Meridian Street		
	Provider Number: 1	155773			Indianapolis, IN 46204		
	AIM Number: 201	274710					
					Re: Allegation of Compliance		
	At this Life Safety Code survey, The Terrace at						
	Solarbron was found not in compliance with Requirements for Participation in Medicare, 42				Event ID: M5TZ21		
	CFR Subpart 483.90(a), Life Safety from Fire and				Dear Mrs. Buroker:		
	the 2012 edition of	the National Fire Protection					
	Association (NFPA	.) 101, Life Safety Code (LSC),			Please find enclosed the Plan	of	
	Chapter 19, Existin	g Health Care Occupancies and			Correction for the State Licens	sure	
	410 IAC 16.2.				Survey conducted on Decemb	er	
					17, 2024. This letter is to infor	m	
	This facility consist	ted of two buildings connected			you that the plan of correction		
	by a corridor. The	original building was located			attached is to serve as The		
	on the first floor of	a two story building			Terrace at Solarbron credible		
	determined to be of	Type V (111) construction and			allegation of compliance. We		
	was fully sprinklere	ed. The facility has a fire alarm			allege substantial compliance	on	
	system with hard w	ired smoke detectors in the			January 10,2024. We are		
	corridors and space	s open to the corridors, plus			requesting paper compliance t	or	
	hard wired smoke d	letectors with battery back up			this plan of correction.		
	in all resident room	s. The entire facility, including					
		sisted Living was surveyed			If you have any further question	ns,	
		2 hour fire-rated separation.			please do not hesitate to conta	act	
		is a one story, fully sprinklered			me at 812-985-0055		
	_	d to be of Type V (111)					
		facility has a fire alarm system			Sincerely,		
		oke detectors in the corridors,					
		corridors, and all resident					
		ne facility has a capacity of 91					
		78 at the time of this survey.			Robin Crowe		
		ssisted Living section has a			Administrator		
		and had a census of 31 at the			The Terrace at Solarbron		
	time of this survey.						
	A 11 1						
		idents have customary access					
		nd all areas providing facility					
	1	klered, except a detached					
		e used for the storage of					
	maintenance equips	nent.	1		Submission of this plan of		

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

M5TZ21 Facility ID: 010930

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 12

PARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES							
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDIC	AID SERVICES						
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) I				

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUII	LDING	nstruction 02	(X3) DATE COMPL	ETED
		155773	B. WIN	G		12/17/	2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE E AT SOLARBROI SUMMARY			1701 M	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD CDOWELL RD VILLE, IN 47712 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	`	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		REFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA' DEFICIENCY)	TE	COMPLETION DATE
K 0345 SS=F		mpleted on 12/23/24			correction in no way constitute an admission by The Terrace and Solarbron or its management company that the allegations contained in the survey report true and accurate portrayal of provision of nursing care or oth services provided in this facility. The Plan of Correction is prepand executed solely because it required by Federal and State Law. This statement of deficiencies plan of correction will be review at the Monthly Quality Assurance/Assessment Committee meeting.	is a the her y. ared it is	
Bldg. 02	failed to maintain accordance with N Sections 19.3.4.5.1 14.3.1 states that us 14.3.2, visual inspease accordance with the more often if requiring jurisdiction. Table must be visually in a. Control unit troub. Remote annuncic. Initiating devices	ators s (e.g. duct detectors, manual eat detectors, smoke detectors,	K 034	45	I. The corrective actions to be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice. Observation 1 – Facility failed ensure that the fire system inspection report dated 12/21/2 was available for review during their life safety audit. This was the one 6 months prior then the 6/10/2024 inspection. The Maintenance Supervisor has	to 2023 g s	01/10/2025

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

M5TZ21 Facility ID: 010930

If continuation sheet

Page 4 of 12

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY					
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		UILDING	02	COMPLETED	
		155773	B. W	ING		12/17/2	2024
NAME OF D	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
					CDOWELL RD		
TERRAC	E AT SOLARBRON	NTHE		EVANS	VILLE, IN 47712		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	`	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	TE	COMPLETION
TAG		LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	+	TAG			DATE
	in the facility.	ice could affect all occupants			contacted Safecare to obtain t correct documentation. See	ine	
	in the facility.				attached copy of the fire syste	ım	
	Findings include:				inspection dated 12/21/2024.	:111	
	Based on record rev	view on 12/17/24 between 10:45			II. The facility will identify		
		with the Maintenance			other residents that may		
	-	ntenance Assistant present,			potentially be affected by the	,	
		tation provided regarding an			deficient practice.		
	-	stem inspection/test dated					
	-	ility's fire alarm inspection			All Employees and Residents		
		ne facility could not provide			could be affected by this defic	ient	
		mi-annual visual inspection of arm devices, such as smoke			practice.		
	-	ons, and heat detectors within					
	_	or after the annual fire alarm			III. The facility will put into		
	_	est. Based on interview at the			place the following systemat	ic	
		ew, the Maintenance Supervisor			changes to ensure that the		
		s no semi-annual visual			deficient practice does not		
	inspection of the fa	cility's fire alarm system			recur.		
		oke detectors, pull stations,					
	and heat detectors a	vailable for review.			The Maintenance Supervisor	has	
		e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e			been reeducated by CarDon		
	-	viewed with the Administrator,			Corporate to review each		
	Maintenance Super Assistant during the	visor, and Maintenance			inspection and ensure that it is		
	Assistant during the	e exit conference.			printed and put in the life safet binder for review.	ıy	
	3.1-19(b)				DITINGET FOR TEVIEW.		
	` '				IV The facility will monitor		
					corrective action by		
					implementing the following		
					measures.		
					The Corporate Facilities Staff	varill	
					audit these records during the		
					annual Corporate Quality Rev		
					V. Plan of Correction		
					completion date.		

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

M5TZ21 Facility ID: 010930

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 12

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155773	(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	ONSTRUCTION 02	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/17/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E AT SOLARBRON		1701 N	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD MCDOWELL RD SVILLE, IN 47712	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
				Plan of Completion date is January 10, 2025.	
K 0355 SS=F Bldg. 02	failed to ensure 30 of had documented am accordance with NF portable fire extinguinstalled, inspected with NFPA 10. NF Fire Extinguishers, states fire extinguishers, states fire extinguish maintenance at interyear, at the time of specifically indicate electronic notification fire extinguisher sha attached that indicat maintenance was performing the world the agency performing the	on and interview, the facility of 30 portable fire extinguishers	K 0355	I. The corrective actions to be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice. Observation A- The facility fail ensure that their annual fire extinguisher inspection was completed for 2023. The survisaid they were due in November 2023, and it was actual compliant. See attached fire extinguisher inspection dated 12/21/2023 from Safe care. The were recently inspected on 12/20/2024 from Safe care. Sattached fire extinguisher inspection dated 12/20/204. II. The facility will identify other residents that may potentially be affected by the deficient practice.	n led to reyor per of eted till rhey see
	interview at the time Maintenance Assist	e of each observation, the ant acknowledged the table fire extinguishers did not		All residents and staff could be affected by this deficient pract	

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

M5TZ21 Facility ID: 010930

If continuation sheet

Page 6 of 12

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 01/09/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

	VT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155773	(X2) MULTIPLE C A. BUILDING B. WING	ONSTRUCTION 02	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/17/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1701 N	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD MCDOWELL RD SVILLE, IN 47712	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	most recent twelve This finding was re	viewed with the Administrator, visor, and Maintenance		III. The facility will put into place the following systematic changes to ensure that the deficient practice does not recur. There is no follow up needed this citation as the paperwork correct and uploaded. IV The facility will monitor the corrective action by implementing the following measures. CarDon Corporate Facilities winspect all life safety paperword during their annual CQR. V. Plan of Correction completion date. Plan of Completion date is January 8, 2024.	d on was
K 0363 SS=E Bldg. 02		on and interview, the facility	K 0363		01/08/2025
	and main dining roo	22 doors between the kitchen om had no impediment to close completely and latch deficient practice could affect eaff, and visitors.		I. The corrective actions to be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice.	

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

M5TZ21

Facility ID: 010930

If continuation sheet

Page 7 of 12

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155773	(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	ONSTRUCTION 02	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/17/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1701 N	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD ICDOWELL RD SVILLE, IN 47712	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	p.m. and 5:00 p.m. the Maintenance Su Assistant, the follow a. The right side dodining room was he door wedge. The M removed the rubber observation and spot the use of the door we dining room was stand provided with a tested, the door woulatch automatically. Based on interview observation, the Ma Maintenance Assist the rubber door we closing completely	or to the kitchen from the ld wide open with a rubber laintenance Assistant door wedge at the time of ke with kitchen staff about wedge. In to the kitchen from the unding in a semi open position self closing device. When ald not close completely and at the time of each intenance Supervisor and ant acknowledged the use of lige and the other door not and latching automatically. Wiewed with the Administrator, wisor, and Maintenance		Observation 1- Facility failed ensure that the right side kitch door would shut and latch properly. The door was held by a rubber wedge. The Maintenance Supervisor has removed the wedge and educ the kitchen staff that the door cannot be propped open. Observation 2- Facility failed ensure that the left side kitched door would shut and latch into door frame. The Maintenance Supervisor has readjusted the so it will shut and latch proper lil. The facility will identify other residents that may potentially be affected by the deficient practice. The Kitchen staff could be affected by this deficient practice. Ill. The facility will put into place the following systemat changes to ensure that the deficient practice does not recur. The Administrator has in serve the kitchen staff that they can prop open the kitchen doors at they should remain shut and latched at all times. See attactin-service documentation.	nen open cated to cen o the ee e door rly. e ected tic iced not and

EPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES								
ENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES								
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X					
AND BLAN OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A DUIL DING 00						

	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155773	A. BUILDING B. WING	02	COMPLETED 12/17/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E AT SOLARBRON		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1701 MCDOWELL RD EVANSVILLE, IN 47712			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA' DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 0521 SS=F Bldg. 02	failed to ensure doct of 23 of 23 fire dam complete for the instancessary maintenar (in non-health care of health care occupant NFPA 90A. LSC 9, and air conditioning equipment shall be is Standard for the Instand Ventilating Syst Edition, Section 5.4, maintained in according for Fire Doors and CNFPA 80, 2010 Edit damper shall be testing the instance of the instanc	iew and interview, the facility umentation for the inspection pers in the facility was pected and provided nee at least every four years occupancies) and six years (in cies) in accordance with 2.1 requires heating, ventilating (HVAC) ductwork and related n accordance with NFPA 90A, tallation of Air-Conditioning tems. NFPA 90A, 2012 .8.1 states fire dampers shall be dance with NFPA 80, Standard Other Opening Protectives. tion, Section 19.4.1 states each ed and inspected 1 year after in 19.4.1.1 states the test and	K 0521	IV The facility will monitor the corrective action by implementing the following measures. CarDon Corporate Facilities we audit all kitchen doors during the site visits to ensure they are not wedged open and will shut and latch. V. Plan of Correction completion date. Plan of Completion date is January 8, 2024. K 521 I. The corrective actions to be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice. Observation 1- Facility failed to ensure that the fire damper paperwork 8/12/24 had the prodocumentation to be complian The 23 onsite dampers were in broken down by location and the if each on passed inspection. Maintenance Supervisor has he Baylor Mechanical review the	heir bot did and did a second d	

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

M5TZ21 Facility ID: 010930

If continuation sheet

Page 9 of 12

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		NSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUIL	DING	02	COMPLETED	
		155773	B. WING	·		12/17/	2024
NAME OF B	DOLUDED OD GUDDU IEI		5	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	C		1701 M	CDOWELL RD		
TERRAC	E AT SOLARBRON	N THE	E	EVANS	VILLE, IN 47712		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PR	REFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	1	TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
		y shall then be every 4 years			paperwork and rework to be m	nore	
		where the frequency is every			descriptive.		
		per is equipped with a fusible					
		be removed for testing to ensure			II. The facility will identify		
		k-in-place if so equipped. The			other residents that may		
	_	blocked from closure in any			potentially be affected by the	•	
		ns and testing shall be			deficient practice.		
		ting the location of the fire					
	_	pection, name of inspector and			All residents and staff could be		
		ered. The documentation shall			affected by this deficient pract	ice.	
	-	cate when and how the					
		orrected. This deficient					
	•	et all residents and all other			III. The facility will put into		
	occupants in the fac	cility.			place the following systemat	tic	
	F' 1' ' 1 1				changes to ensure that the		
	Findings include:				deficient practice does not		
	Dogad on massard may	view on 12/17/24 between 10:45			recur.		
		with the Maintenance			Vandar natified and will provid	lo	
	-	intenance Assistant present,			Vendor notified and will provid		
	_	nper inspection report dated			complete documentation when they audit dampers.	1	
		dampers from the HVAC			tiley addit dampers.		
		provided only said "We					
	_	on of the HVAC system at			IV The facility will monitor		
	-	Dowell Road has been			the corrective action by		
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	liance with the NFPA code,			implementing the following		
		ons, 23 fire dampers as per IFC			measures.		
		onal and Indiana Mechanical					
	-	l design. See attached floor			The Maintenance Director will		
		o itemized list of the individual			verify that all dampers are liste	ed	
	_	eir location. Furthermore, there			on audit.		
	was no information	on the report about what was					
	inspected with a pa	ss/fail result for each fire					
	damper. Finally, th	e attached floor plan was only			V. Plan of Correction		
	a floor plan with bl	ue dots with no other			completion date.		
	information. Based	on interview at the time of					
	record review, this	was confirmed by the			Plan of Completion date is		
	Maintenance Super	visor and Maintenance			January 8, 2024.		
	Assistant.						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CO		ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	ILDING	02	COMPLETED	
		155773	B. WING			12/17/2024	
				STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	<u> </u>	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1			CDOWELL RD		
TERRACE AT SOLARBRON THE					VILLE, IN 47712		
_	E 711 GOL711 BITOI			LV/			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE			ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	.TE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION			TAG	DEFICIENCY		DATE
		viewed with the Administrator,					
	Maintenance Supervisor, and Maintenance Assistant during the exit conference.						
	3.1-19(b)						
14 0004	NEDA 464					ļ	
K 0921	NFPA 101	-u.k. Tarkin u and					
SS=F	Electrical Equipme	ent - Testing and					
Bldg. 02	Maintenanc	dana diamantian 1	77.0	001		ļ	01/17/2025
		view, observation, and	K 09	921			01/17/2025
		ty failed to conduct the			K 921		
	*	ce and maintain complete			. The second of the sections of the second o		
		respections for Patient Care			I. The corrective actions to b)e	
		Equipment (PCREE). NFPA 99			accomplished for those		
		ns 10.3 and 10.5 states the			residents found to have beer	ו	
		esistance, leakage current, and			affected by the deficient		
		For fixed and portable PCREE			practice.		
	-	uired in 10.3. Testing intervals			Observation 4. The community		
		policies and protocols. All lent care rooms is tested in			Observation 1- The community	-	
	_	.3.5.4 or 10.3.6 before being put			failed to ensure that the annua		
		er any repair or modification.			PCREE test was completed in last 12 months. The Maintena		
		ing of several electrical			Supervisor has contacted	ince	
		rates compliance with NFPA			SafeCare to do the electrical		
	* *	stem. Service manuals,			testing of patient care equipme	ent	
		ocedures provided by the			See attached proposal from	51 IL.	
		le information as required by			SafeCare and it will be complete	eted	
		onsidered in the development			prior to 1/17/2025. Once	,u	
		ectrical equipment maintenance.			completed, if the life safety foll	low	
		at instructions and maintenance			up has already occurred, it wil		
		available, and safety labels			emailed to Life Safety.		
	•	rating instructions on the					
	_	e. A record of electrical			II. The facility will identify		
		pairs, and modifications is			other residents that may	ļ	
		riod of time to demonstrate			potentially be affected by the	 }	
		rdance with the facility's			deficient practice.	ļ	
	_	esponsible for the testing,				ļ	
		e of electrical appliances			Residents and staff could be	ļ	
		training. This deficient			affected by this deficient pract	ice.	
	practice could affec	_			· '		
			- 1		1		

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

 $M5TZ21 \qquad {\tt Facility\ ID:} \quad 010930$

If continuation sheet Page 11 of 12

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 01/09/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA			(X2) MULT	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER			A. BUILDING <u>02</u>		02	COMPLETED		
		155773	B. WING			12/17/	2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TERRACE AT SOLARBRON THE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1701 MCDOWELL RD EVANSVILLE, IN 47712					
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE				PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL				CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE		COMPLETION	
TAG	REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG		DEFICIENCY)		DATE	
	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA		added E test est and ation		

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID: M5TZ21 Facility ID: 010930 If continuation sheet Page 12 of 12